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I submit the following testimony, for the record, in support of Marie Miller's petition.

I have followed this case and have first hand knowledge violations of procedural due process, 
constitutional rights, and judicial misconduct that have occurred in the case of NationStar Mortgage v. 
Marie Miller. I have seen the toll this has taken on Marie Miller's health, life and family. In my humble 
opinion, this case is not complicated. NationStar lacks standing, therefore, the court had no jurisdiction 
to proceed. It's apparent the court knew that NationStar failed to state a claim upon which relief can be 
granted, and lacked standing, or the court would not have issued an order on June 26, 2009 (approx. 
one year into this case) giving NationStar 21 more days to produce original loan documentation.

On November 23, 2009, Judge Marguerite Wageling, who replaced Judge Brown in this case,
granted Summary Judgment to NationStar with full knowledge of Judge Brown's order, dated June 26, 
2009. NationStar is in contempt of this order dated June 26, 2009 Contempt against NationStar is 
proven by clear and convincing evidence that: (1) a court order existed ordering the production of 
original mortgage note; (2) NationStar had knowledge of the order; and (3) NationStar failed to 
comply with said order. 

I witnessed the violations of Marie Miller's due process and the court's partiality to NationStar. 
Due process requires a general matter opportunity to be heard at meaningful time and in a meaningful 
manner. Citizens must be afforded due process before deprivation of life, liberty or property. Marie 
was denied this right. Relative to NationStar, they are in violation of ARTICLE X, Rule 1002. The 
court record proves that NationStar Mortgage and Harmon Law Firm have not only acted unethically 
and in bad faith, but has engaged in unfair and deceptive trade practices and has perpetrated a fraud 
upon Marie and the court.  (*NOTE – This appears to be common practice with Harmon Law 
Firm – under investigation by MA. A.G.) Furthermore, Atty. Joshua D. Shakun was NOT an 
attorney of record, yet allowed to file documents in this case. His filings in this case are null and void. 
Atty. Shakun just recently filed an Entry of Appearance into this case on July 1, 2011 which further 
proves non-compliance of the rules of procedure. 

No trial was ever held in the lower court before Judge Kenneth Brown, nor Marguerite 
Wageling. Marie was denied her right  to confront witnesses who made claim against her and denied 
her right to a trial in this matter.

I witnessed  the Superior and Supreme Courts justices' consistent non-compliance of their own 
rules of procedural due process, the non-compliance of the due process clause, the blatant disregard for 
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the Rule of Law, the practicing of law from the bench in allowing NationStar to side-step the Rules of 
Civil Procedure which is an Obstruction of Justice, fraud upon Miller, trespass upon her deed/property, 
Abuse of Office and Official Oppression, pursuant to TITLE LXII 643:1. The Supreme and Superior 
courts did not apply the same standards to NationStar Mortgage as applied to Marie Another issue in 
point, the granting of NationStar's Motion for Extension of Time in which to file their 3-page Brief. 
They needed an extension of time to file 3 pages??????

The court's plain error has affected Marie's substantive rights, Rule 16-A, Rules of Evidence,
Rule 103(b) and 1001. Pursuant to Rule 16-A, all four elements of the plain error rule have been met: 
(1) there must be an error; (2) the error must be plain; (3) the error must affect substantial rights; and 
(4) the error must seriously affect the fairness, integrity or public reputation of judicial proceedings. 
Johnson v. United States, 520 U.S. 461, 466-67 (1997). The court's order dated March 24, 2011 
constitutes plain error and is null and void.

Additionally, Miller's Natural Rights as granted by our Creator and enumerated in the New 
Hampshire Constitution Art. 2 and Bill of Rights have been affected.

1.  Miller's right to possess and protect her property has been affected, Art. 2.

2.  Miller's right to obtain justice to remedy for injuries has been affected, Art. 14. 

3.  Miller's right to face her accusers and to be fully heard in her defense in the deprivation of 
     her property have been affected, Art. 15.       

4.Miller's right to trial by jury has been affected, Art. 20 and U.S. Constitution, 7th Amend. 
       
5.  Miller's right to a trial as a matter of law and in the interest of justice is in violation of the 

U.S. Constitution Due Process clause, states "nor shall any State deprive any person of life, liberty, or  
property, without due process of law . . . " Due Process is a requirement of the U.S. Constitution. 
Violation of the United States Constitution by a judge deprives that person from acting as a judge 
under the law. He/She is acting as a private person, and not in the capacity of being a judge (and, 
therefor has no jurisdiction).

6.  The obstruction of the administration of justice in the trial court, and rubber-stamped by the 
     Supreme Court, has affected the preservation of Miller's rights to life, liberty and property, 

Art. 35. 

7.  The U.S. Constitution Art. 6 para 2 clearly represents a contract and judges in every state 
shall be bound thereby and this contract was breached by justices in both Superior and Supreme 
Courts.

8. Am Jur vol. 16, constitutional law section, sec. 97...the constitution should be liberally 
enforced in favor of the citizen for the protections of their rights and property.

9. Am Jur 16, sec. 165: Since the constitution is intended for the observance of the judiciary as 
well as other parts of government, and the judges are sworn to support its provisions (as in Oath of 
Office), the courts are not at liberty to overlook or disregard its commands or countenance evasions 
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thereof. Further, if the constitution prescribes one rule, and the statute another, it is the duty of the court 
to declare that the constitution and not the statute governs in cases before them for judgment.

Despite Judge Brown's Order dated June 26, 2009, Judge Marguerite Wageling and the Supreme 
court have allowed NationStar to continue with a fraudulent foreclosure against defendant Marie. Judge 
Wageling abused her power, violated the court's own procedures, violated her oath of office and 
Canons, more specifically,

CANON 1: A JUDGE SHALL UPHOLD THE INTEGRITY AND INDEPENDENCE OF  THE JUDICIARY;  
                                                     

               2(A):  A JUDGE SHALL UPHOLD THE INTEGRITY AND INDEPENDENCE  OF THE JUDICIARY;   

  3B(2)(5)(8); C(1)(2)(3); D(1)(2):  A JUDGE SHALL PERFORM THE DUTIES OF JUDICIAL OFFICE  
  IMPARTIALLY AND DILIGENTLY.  

(*Note – transcript, p. 34 line 20-21. I asked Judge Wageling if she could hear this case without 
being biased or prejudice. She believed she could. - Issuing a Summary Judgment with Judge 
Brown's order before her proves more than just biased and prejudice by Wageling against 
Marie.) These actions CONSTITUTES Official Oppression (Title LXII Section 643:1).

The courts knowingly, willingly and recklessly issued an order without consideration of Miller's 
rights, under color of law, and in violation of oaths of office.  Judge Wageling lost her judicial function, 
has become a mere private person, and is liable as a trespasser for damages resulting from her 
unauthorized act." Manning v. Ketcham, 58 F.2d 948 (6th Cir. 1932) aff'd. Lynch v. Johnson, 420 
F.2d 818 (6th Cir. 1970). Judge Wageling knew, or should have known, when she issued an unlawful 
summary judgment order on 11/23/09 that she had committed fraud upon Miller and the court, 
obstructed the administration of  justice and violated Judicial Canons. There is no statute of limitations 
on fraud. Hazel-Atlas Glass Co. v Hartford Empire Co., 322 U.S. 238, 251, 88 L. Ed. 1250, 64 S. Ct. 
997 (1944).  
       

 A public servant, as defined in RSA 640:2 is guilty of a misdemeanor if, with a purpose to 
benefit himself or another or to harm another, he knowingly commits an unauthorized act which 
purports to be an act of his office; or knowingly refrains from performing a duty imposed on him by 
law or clearly inherent in the nature of his office. - Superior and Supreme Court Judges are guilty of 
this.

 Not only must this case be dismissed, the Recusal of Judge Marguerite Wageling from Miller's 
case is warranted based upon the following grounds:

1)  Judge Wageling is in direct conflict of interest.

2)   Abuse of Power, Obstruction of Justice and Official Oppression (Title LXII Section 643:1) 
      by Judge Marguerite Wageling who knowingly, willingly and intentionally issued an 
      unlawful Summary Judgment against Miller with full knowledge of Judge Kenneth Brown's 
      Order dated June 26, 2009 ordering NationStar to produce original documents within 21 
      days.

3)  Miller was forced into an appeal to the N.H. Supreme Court due to Judge Wageling's order.
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4)  Judge Wageling cannot be impartial, unbiased, and unprejudiced when faced with her own 
     Order against Marie Miller.

5)  Judge Wageling was assigned to this case on 10/14/09 per Order of Robert J. Lynn, Chief 
      Justice of the superior Courts. Justice Lynn is no longer Chief Justice.

6)  An additional conflict of interest in this matter is that Justice Robert Lynn sits on the      
     New Hampshire Supreme Court and ruled against Miller's appeal of the judgment ordered 
     by Judge Wageling whom Justice Lynn assigned to Miller's case.

7)  Judge Wageling should have disqualified herself from Marie's Motion to Stay Writ of  
     Possession as she is in direct conflict of interest.

8)  Judge Wageling's denial of Marie's motion for her recusal flies in the face of justice and in  
     defiance of procedural due process.   

One more issue. The courts refused judicial review on Marie challenge to N.H.'s non-judicial 
foreclosure as unconstitutional defying the landmark decision in Marbury v. Madison 5 U.S. 137 
(1803). Any law in conflict with the U.S. Constitution is automatically null and void from inception.  

                                                   
Judges involved in the Miller case, including the William Miller case, are directly responsible 

for the irreparable harm inflicted upon the Miller family. I request that this committee take into 
consideration the misconduct of Strafford County Superior Court Judge Marguerite Wageling, and 
other justices involved, which commands impeachment.

Respectfully submitted,

Dorothy Lafortune
P.O. Box 187
Biddeford, Maine 04005
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